

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

Company Registration No:
201212290E

Unaudited Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

For the six-months period ended
30 September 2025



The better the question. The better the answer.
The better the world works.



**Shape the future
with confidence**

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

Director's report

For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

The interim report comprised of the directors' report and the unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd. (the "Company") for the six-months period ended 30 September 2025. The Company is incorporated in Singapore and its registered office is 10 Marina Boulevard, Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 2, #36-01, Singapore 018983.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Company is that of issuance of structured credit, interest rate, equity and foreign exchange linked notes for the purpose of funding the activities of the global markets international business outside of Japan.

Directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this report are:

John Swafford Goff
Kelvin Ho Teik Chye
Kenichiro Asano
Sharad Kochar

Risk management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates, interest rates, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Managing these financial risks forms an integral part of the Company's business. The Company's risk management policy encompasses a variety of controls and reporting processes. These include the parameters for the risks that the Company may undertake for the various financial instruments, guidelines for accepting customers and the terms under which customer business is conducted. The Company believes it has effective processes in place to identify measure, monitor and mitigate these financial risks.

Going concern

The interim financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

The Directors are not aware of any material uncertainties related to events or conditions that cast doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

Director's report

For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

Directors' responsibility in respect of the interim financial statements

The Directors confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, the interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS 34") and have approved the interim financial statements.

On behalf of the Board of Directors:



Sharad Kochar
Director

Singapore
27 November 2025

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

Independent review report

For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

Independent review report to the member of Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd. as of 30 September 2025 and the related condensed interim statements of comprehensive income for three and six months then ended, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months period then ended, material accounting policy information and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Singapore Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial information does not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the entity as at 30 September 2025, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for three and six months then ended in accordance with IAS 34.



Ernst & Young LLP

Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants
Singapore

27 November 2025

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 September 2025 USD'000	For the six months ended 30 September 2024 USD'000
Interest income	3	307,005	494,712
Interest expense		(11,461)	(9,880)
Net interest income		295,544	484,832
Net losses from trading activities	4	(251,577)	(437,142)
Other income	5	8,504	5,717
Profit before operating expenses		52,471	53,407
Staff costs		(116)	(110)
Other operating expenses	6	(20,771)	(6,164)
Total operating expenses		(20,887)	(6,274)
Less: (Allowance)/write-back for impairment	7	(346)	2,655
Profit before taxation		31,238	49,788
Taxation		(6,446)	(6,735)
Profit for the period		24,792	43,053
Other comprehensive loss:			
Movement in own credit reserves		(119,580)	(19,376)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period		(94,788)	23,677

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income
For the three-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 September 2025 USD'000	For the three months ended 30 September 2024 USD'000
Interest income	3	156,144	265,666
Interest expense		(6,094)	(6,052)
Net interest income		150,050	259,614
Net losses from trading activities	4	(125,685)	(236,335)
Other income	5	3,269	3,315
Profit before operating expenses		27,634	26,594
Staff costs		(65)	(50)
Other operating expenses	6	(10,541)	(3,015)
Total operating expenses		(10,606)	(3,065)
Less: (Allowance)/write-back for impairment	7	(361)	3,138
Profit before taxation		16,667	26,667
Taxation		(3,398)	(2,682)
Profit for the period		13,269	23,985
Other comprehensive loss:			
Movement in own credit reserves		(78,135)	(22,915)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period		(64,866)	1,070

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Condensed interim statement of financial position
As at 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

	Notes	30 September 2025 USD'000	31 March 2025 USD'000
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	8	313,113	418,955
Derivative financial instruments	18(a)	2,667,768	1,343,365
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss	9	39,490	32,169
Loans	10	18,892,217	16,477,367
Other assets	11	2,733,491	2,612,655
Deferred tax asset	15	39,309	14,817
		24,685,388	20,899,328
Liabilities			
Derivative financial instruments	18(a)	4,699,563	3,878,738
Other liabilities	12	400,559	88,171
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss	13	18,812,815	16,297,419
Borrowings from banks	14	309,190	179,751
Income tax payable		12,517	12,168
		24,234,644	20,456,247
Net assets		450,744	443,081
Shareholder's equity			
Share capital	17	550,000	450,000
Accumulated gains		90,742	63,499
Own credit reserve		(189,998)	(70,418)
		450,744	443,081

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.
**Condensed interim statement of changes in equity
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 September 2025 USD'000	For the six months ended 30 September 2024 USD'000
Issued capital			
<i>Issued and fully paid:</i>			
Balance at the beginning and end of period	17	450,000	450,000
Capital raised during the period		100,000	–
Balance at the end of period		550,000	450,000
Accumulated gains			
Balance at the beginning of period		63,499	(5,097)
Transferred from own credit reserve to accumulated gains during the period		2,451	335
Profit for the period		24,792	43,053
Balance at the end of period		90,742	38,291
Own credit reserves			
Balance at the beginning of period		(70,418)	(25,842)
Movement during the period, net of deferred tax		(119,580)	(19,376)
Balance at the end of period		(189,998)	(45,218)
Total equity		450,744	443,073

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Condensed Interim cash flow statement****For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

	For the six months ended 30 September 2025 USD'000	For the six months ended 30 September 2024 USD'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	31,238	49,788
Adjustments for:		
Allowance/(write-back) for impairment	346	(2,655)
Interest income	(307,005)	(494,712)
Interest expense	11,461	9,880
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	3	3
Operating cash flows before working capital changes	(263,957)	(437,696)
(Increase)/decrease in:		
Loans	(2,415,196)	(3,226,863)
Other assets	(111,831)	215,401
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss	(7,321)	(3,105)
Increase/(decrease) in:		
Other liabilities	312,390	373,217
Derivative financial instruments, net	(503,578)	(395,862)
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss	2,374,277	3,015,135
Borrowings from banks	129,439	99,877
Cash flows used in operating activities	(485,777)	(359,896)
Interest received	297,998	453,590
Interest paid	(11,461)	(9,880)
Tax paid	(6,600)	–
Net cash flows (used in)/ generated from operating activities	(205,840)	83,814
Cash flows from financing activities		
Capital injection	100,000	–
Payment of principal portion of lease liability	(2)	(12)
Net cash flows generated from/ (used in) financing activities	99,998	(12)
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(105,842)	83,802
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	418,955	269,599
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (Note 8)	313,113	353,401

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

1. Corporate information

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated on 17 May 2012. The Company is a private limited company incorporated in Singapore. Its immediate and ultimate holding company is Nomura Holdings Inc., incorporated in Japan.

The registered office of the Company is located at 10 Marina Boulevard, Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 2, #36-01, Singapore 018983.

The principal activity of the Company is that of issuance of structured credit, equity, interest rate and foreign exchange linked notes for the purpose of funding the activities of the global markets international business outside of Japan.

2. Material accounting policy information

2.1 *Basis of preparation*

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. The condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements as at 31 March 2025.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in United States dollars (“USD” or “US\$”) and all values in the tables are rounded to the nearest thousand (USD’000) except when otherwise indicated.

2.2 *Changes in accounting policies*

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and revised standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2025. The adoption of these standards and interpretations did not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the Company.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)**2.3 Impact of standards issued but not yet effective**

The Company has not adopted the following standards that have been issued but not yet effective:

Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 <i>Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments</i>	1 January 2026
Annual improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11	1 January 2026
Amendments to IFRS 18 <i>Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements</i>	1 January 2027

Except for the adoption of IFRS 18 described below, the directors expect that the adoption of the standards above will have no material impact on the Financial Statements in the period of initial application.

IFRS 18 *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027) replaces IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* and includes new presentation requirements for the income statement including specified totals and subtotals, as well as disclosure requirements for management-defined performance measures. The Company is currently assessing the impact of adopting this standard.

2.4 Significant accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.

*Key sources of estimation uncertainty***(a) Fair value of financial instruments**

The fair value financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets are determined using valuation techniques. Where valuation techniques (e.g. models) are used to determine fair value, they are validated and periodically reviewed by qualified personnel independent of the area that created them. All models are validated by an independent model validation group before they are used and models are calibrated to ensure that outputs reflect actual data and comparative market prices. To the extent practical, models will use observable data.

However, certain input parameters such as credit risks (both own and counterparty), volatilities and correlations may require management to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about the input parameters may affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. Refer to Note 18 for more details.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)

2.4 Significant accounting estimates and judgements (cont'd)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont'd)

(a) Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)

Market factors such as the impact of the rates change, geo-political events are factors that may result in significant market volatility, therefore impacting movements in rates and credit spreads used in determining the fair value of financial instruments. The impact on the credit spreads may impact the OCA curve which is used for the purpose of calculating the OCA that forms part of the fair value of the financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss.

(b) Taxes

Significant judgement is involved in determining the Company's provision for taxation. There are certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognises liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the financial year in which such determination is made.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

2.5 Functional currency

The functional currency of the Company is the US\$. The Company is of the opinion that the US\$ reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances relevant to the Company.

2.6 Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured and recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was measured.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in profit or loss.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)**2.7 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances held with banks with reputable standing and hence are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

2.8 Financial assets*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost and fair value through profit or loss. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them.

When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transactions costs. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

(a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss includes financial assets held for trading and designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. All derivatives that are held-for-trading are fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss are fully funded over-the-counter equity options which are risk managed on a fair value basis where the Company elects the fair value option.

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss within "net losses from trading activities".

(b) Financial assets at amortised cost

The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired, and through amortisation process.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)**2.8 Financial assets (cont'd)***Subsequent measurement (cont'd)***(b) Financial assets at amortised cost (cont'd)**

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired, and through amortisation process. Financial assets at amortised cost include loans, receivables from third parties and receivables from related companies that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows.

Regular way purchase or sale of a financial asset

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised or derecognised on the trade date i.e., the date that Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the financial period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace concerned. The trade receivables and trade payables before settlement date are disclosed in Note 11 and Note 12 respectively.

De-recognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised where:

- The contractual rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Company retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either: (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Where the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Company recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)**2.8 Financial assets (cont'd)***De-recognition (cont'd)*

Where continuing involvement takes the form of a written and/or purchased option on the transferred asset, the extent of the Company's continuing involvement is the amount of the transferred asset that the Company may repurchase, except that in the case of a written put option on an asset measured at fair value, the extent of the Company's continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the differences between the carrying amount and the sum of: (a) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed); and (b) any cumulative gains or losses that have been recognised directly in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.

2.9 Impairment of financial assets*General ECL impairment model*

The Company leverages the Nomura Group's models/parameters used for Basel reporting purposes, where feasible and available, with modifications to align to IFRS 9 requirements. Under this model, the ECL associated with a financial asset is typically a product of its probability of default ("PD"), loss given default ("LGD") and exposure at default ("EAD") discounted using the original effective interest rate to the reporting date.

- PD - PDs are sourced from industry data and validated based on historical experience, incorporating forward-looking scenarios.
- LGD - LGDs are determined by class of financial instrument based on historical experience of loss and recovery rates for similar financial instruments and other relevant industry data. Adjustments are made to reflect impact of collateral and integral credit enhancements.
- EAD - EAD is based on the current gross carrying value of the financial instruments, with adjustments made for significant scheduled or potential repayment and drawdowns.

ECL models are subject to an independent assurance process, which is managed by the Risk Model Validation Group ("RMVG"), and are also reviewed regularly for its logic and conceptual soundness, together with the integrity of model inputs and outputs.

Assessment of significant increase in credit risk

Under the General ECL impairment model, determination of whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred at each reporting date is primarily through observed changes in internal credit ratings between initial recognition and reporting date, which is more than pre-specified thresholds.

Non-credit impaired exposures more than 30 days past due are considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk, and are transferred to Stage 2.

Exposures are transferred back to Stage 1 when they no longer meet the criteria for a significant increase in credit risk.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)

2.9 Impairment of financial assets (cont'd)

Assessment of significant increase in credit risk (cont'd)

The Company considers “low credit risk” to meet all of the following criteria.

- Low default risk - possess an investment grade credit rating using a combination of internal and external credit rating model;
- The obligor has a strong capacity in the short term to meet its obligations;
- Expectations that adverse change in economic and business conditions will not necessary reduce the ability of the obligor to meet its obligations.

The Company applies low credit risk simplifications for cash balances with banks, reverse repurchase agreements and receivables from related companies. For the loans and advances carried at amortised cost, due to the low default history, days past due is used as backstop if there is a significant increase in credit risk.

Definition of default for credit-impaired financial assets

Exposures are classified as Stage 3 if these are deemed to be credit-impaired or have demonstrated objective evidence of default as at the reporting date.

The Company uses the following criteria to determine whether there is evidence of default:

- Default or delinquency in interest or principal payments
- Granting of a concession to existing contractual terms for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty
- Bankruptcy filings, liquidation or other winding-up or cessation of business of an obligor or other similar situations

Exposures which are 90 days or more past due are considered to be credit impaired, and are transferred to Stage 3.

Exposures that are credit-impaired are classified as Stage 3 and could be upgraded to Stage 1 or Stage 2 if supported by repayment capability, cash flows and financial position of the borrower and it is unlikely that the exposure will be classified again as credit-impaired in the future.

Expected Life

When measuring Stage 2 or 3 ECL, cash flows over the expected remaining life of the financial asset are considered. The expected life for this purpose is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk from the financial instrument.

Governance framework

ECL models are subject to an independent assurance process, which is managed by the Risk Model Validation Group (“RMVG”), and are also reviewed regularly. This assurance process covers the review of the underlying ECL methodology including its logic and conceptual soundness, together with the integrity of model inputs and outputs.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)

2.9 Impairment of financial assets (cont'd)

Simplified ECL impairment model

Simplified ECL impairment model is applied to trade receivables, other receivables and other assets.

2.10 Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. In addition, they are not generally recognised unless one of the parties has performed or the contract is a derivative contract not exempted from the scope of IFRS 9. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classifications as follows:

(a) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held-for-trading and financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held-for-trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. This category includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held-for-trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss includes structured notes issued by the company which are risk managed on a fair value basis as it includes embedded derivatives.

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of the financial liabilities are recognised in profit or loss. Any gains or losses arising from changes in own credit risk of notes issued are recognised in the other comprehensive income.

(b) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)**2.10 Financial liabilities (cont'd)***De-recognition*

A financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration is recognised in profit or loss. However, the own credit risk of notes issued is not allowed to be recycled to profit or loss upon derecognition.

2.11 Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the statement of financial position, when and only when, there is a currently enforceable legal right to set-off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Amounts due to/due from counterparties are only netted if there is a legal right to offset and management intends to settle on a net basis, or to realise an asset and settle the liability simultaneously. At present, no transactions meet these criteria and no amounts due to/due from by counterparties have been netted.

2.12 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provisions are reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provisions due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.13 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. The following recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

(a) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis using the effective interest rate which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instruments or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial assets or liabilities.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)

2.13 Revenue (cont'd)

(b) *Other income*

Other income includes service fee income for services performed on behalf of related companies. Transfer pricing income is recognised based on the globally agreed methodology applicable for trading activities.

(c) *Net losses from trading activities*

Net losses from trading activities include gains and losses from changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss and derivative financial assets and liabilities.

2.14 Taxes

(a) *Current income tax*

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

(b) *Deferred tax*

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)**2.14 Taxes (cont'd)****(b) Deferred tax (cont'd)**

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax asset is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the financial period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set-off current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

2.15 Employee benefits**(a) Defined contribution plan**

As required by law in Singapore, the Company makes contribution to the state retirement scheme, the Central Provident Fund ("CPF"), a defined contribution pension scheme. These contributions are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is performed.

(b) Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they are accrued to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

2. Material accounting policy information (cont'd)

2.16 *Related parties*

A related party is defined as follows:

- (a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:
 - (i) Has control or joint control over the Company;
 - (ii) Has significant influence over the Company; or
 - (iii) Is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the Company.
- (b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies:
 - (i) The entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others);
 - (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);
 - (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
 - (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;
 - (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If the Company is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company;
 - (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);
 - (vii) A person identified in (a) (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); or
 - (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****3. Interest income**

	For the six months ended 30 September 2025	For the six months ended 30 September 2024	For the three months ended 30 September 2025	For the three months ended 30 September 2024
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Loans due from related companies	289,958	472,349	148,021	255,024
Collaterals placed with related companies	3,485	9,346	1,458	3,972
Interest from bank balance	9,167	10,468	4,914	5,476
Reverse repurchase agreements	4,395	2,549	1,751	1,194
	307,005	494,712	156,144	265,666

Total interest income (calculated using effective interest rate) for financial assets that are measured at amortised cost for the six months ended and three months ended are USD307,005,000 and USD156,144,000 (2024: USD494,712,000 and USD265,666,000) respectively.

4. Net losses from trading activities

	For the six months ended 30 September 2025	For the six months ended 30 September 2024	For the three months ended 30 September 2025	For the three months ended 30 September 2024
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Financial instruments held for trading	133,934	(74,416)	138,224	218,799
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss	(385,511)	(362,726)	(263,909)	(455,134)
	(251,577)	(437,142)	(125,685)	(236,335)

Interest expense on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss for the six months ended and the three months ended are USD251,102,000 and USD118,109,000 (2024: USD191,665,000 and USD102,776,000) respectively.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****5. Other income**

	For the six months ended 30 September 2025	For the six months ended 30 September 2024	For the three months ended 30 September 2025	For the three months ended 30 September 2024
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Service fees	2,714	1,997	1,181	997
Transfer pricing income	5,790	3,720	2,088	2,318
	8,504	5,717	3,269	3,315

6. Other operating expenses

	For the six months ended 30 September 2025	For the six months ended 30 September 2024	For the three months ended 30 September 2025	For the three months ended 30 September 2024
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Guarantee fees expense	4,307	3,296	2,246	1,630
Service fees paid	1,700	1,283	851	653
Legal and professional fees	307	93	5	8
Sales and withholding tax	13,873	1,068	7,222	498
Other expenses	584	424	217	226
	20,771	6,164	10,541	3,015

7. Write-back/allowance for impairment

	30 September 2025	30 September 2024
	USD'000	USD'000
Stage 1 ECL allowance		
Loans (Note 10)	1,747	482
	1,747	482

The table below shows the movement in allowance for ECL during the period/year:

	Balance at 1 April 2025	Charge to statement of comprehensive income	FX adjustment	Balance at 30 September 2025
	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000	USD'000
Loans	1,390	346	11	1,747

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****7. Write-back/allowance for impairment (cont'd)**

The table below shows the movement in allowance for ECL during the period/year: (cont'd)

	Balance at 1 April 2024 USD'000	Write-back to statement of comprehensive income USD'000	FX adjustment USD'000	Balance at 30 September 2024 USD'000
Loans	3,137	(2,655)	–	482

Allowance for impairment/ (written-back) charge to statement of comprehensive income for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 was USD346,000 (30 September 2024: (USD2,655,000)).

The ECL balance above wholly relates to loans which are classified as Stage 1 ECL under IFRS 9. These receivables are not past due and are collectively assessed for impairment. There was no movement between ECL stages during the year. The increase in ECL was solely driven by the increase in carrying value of financial assets as at period end. As these are loans due from related companies which are relatively short term in nature, the ECL is not expected to be significant.

8. Cash and cash equivalents

	30 September 2025 USD'000	31 March 2025 USD'000
Cash balances with banks	313,113	418,955

Cash balances with banks earn interest at prevailing deposit rates.

9. Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

The financial assets are fully funded over-the-counter ("OTC") equity options that are held for trading entered into with related companies, Nomura Securities Bermuda, it matures on June 2026. The notional value at the period ended was USD53,700,000 (31 March 2025: USD53,700,000). Fair value changes arising from changes in credit risk as at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025 were not significant.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****10. Loans**

	30 September 2025	31 March 2025
	USD'000	USD'000
Loans due from related parties	18,847,235	16,373,878
Reverse repurchase agreement	46,729	104,879
Less: Allowance for impairment (Note 7)	(1,747)	(1,390)
	18,892,217	16,477,367

Loans due from related parties are unsecured, bear interest at various 1 and 3 month reference rate plus market related spread. Loans have maturities ranging from September 2025 to June 2028.

Term reverse repurchase agreements bear interest at 4.11% and have contractual maturities on 1 October 2025. A USD Treasury note is accepted as collateral as part of this reverse repurchase which the Company is permitted to sell or repledge under standard market documentation. The fair value of financial assets accepted as collateral that the Company is permitted to sell or repledge in the absence of default is USD45,444,000 (2025: USD102,849,000).

11. Other assets

	30 September 2025	31 March 2025
	USD'000	USD'000
Collateral placed with related parties	2,072,004	2,308,788
Trade receivables	622,331	272,802
Interest receivables	36,388	27,378
Other receivables	2,751	3,667
Right of use asset	17	20
	2,733,491	2,612,655

Trade and other receivables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are due to settle within the next 12 months.

Collateral placed with related parties are unsecured, bear interest at Tokyo Overnight Average Rate and repayable within 30 days.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****12. Other liabilities**

	30 September 2025	31 March 2025
	USD'000	USD'000
Collateral received from related parties	240,230	51,139
Trade payable	151,262	22,548
Guarantee fee payables	4,350	7,353
Service fee payables	2,297	2,175
Other payables	2,401	4,929
Provision for staff related costs	19	27
	400,559	88,171

Guarantee fee payables are paid to Nomura Holdings Inc. ("NHI"), Nomura Securities Co. ("NSC") and Nomura International (Hong Kong) Limited ("NIHK") for the guarantee provided on the notes issued by the Company.

Collateral received from related parties are unsecured, bear interest at US Federal Funds Rate and repayable within 30 days.

13. Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss

	30 September 2025	31 March 2025
	USD'000	USD'000
Notes in issue, by remaining maturity:		
- Less than 5 years	11,266,995	10,009,162
- Greater than 5 years	7,545,820	6,288,257
	18,812,815	16,297,419

The notes in issue above are designated at fair value through profit or loss comprised structured notes with maturity dates ranging from October 2025 to December 2067 (2024: October 2025 to December 2067). The structured notes issued by the Company form part of a group of financial instruments (including the derivative financial instruments) that together are managed on a fair value basis. The impact of fair value changes in own credit risk recorded on the statement of financial position as at 30 September 2025 was a pre-tax loss of USD228,912,289 (31 March 2025: pre-tax loss of USD84,841,000). The notes are guaranteed by either a related company, Nomura Securities Co Ltd ("NSC"), the holding company, Nomura Holdings Inc ("NHI") or a joint guarantee with a related company, Nomura International Hong Kong ("NIHK") and NHI.

14. Borrowings from banks

Borrowings from banks are unsecured borrowings, bear interest at USD secured overnight financing rate plus market related spread and have maturity dates ranging from August 2029 to April 2031 (2024: October 2030).

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****15. Deferred tax asset**

	30 September 2025	31 March 2025
	USD'000	USD'000
At beginning of year	14,817	6,150
Movement to profit or loss	503	(644)
Movement through OCI	23,989	9,311
Total deferred tax asset	39,309	14,817

The deferred tax asset relates to gain on own credit, of which loss of USD23,989,000 (2024: loss of USD9,311,000) are taken to other comprehensive loss.

16. Related party transactions

Other than those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Company had the following significant transactions with related companies which were made in the ordinary course of their business at terms agreed between the parties:

	Ultimate holding company	Related companies
For the six months ended 30 September 2025	USD'000	USD'000
Net income/(expense)		
Interest income	108,313	189,525
Net losses from trading activities	—	155,463
Transfer pricing income (Note 5)	—	5,790
Service fee income (Note 5)	—	2,714
Guarantee fee expense (Note 6)	(3,568)	(739)
Service fee expense (Note 6)	—	(1,700)
Other expense	(10,831)	(2,738)
Write-back/ Allowance for impairment (Note 7)	(165)	(181)
30 September 2025		
Assets/(liabilities)		
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	—	39,490
Collateral placed with related parties (Note 11)	—	2,072,004
Collateral received from related parties (Note 12)	—	(240,230)
Loans (Note 10)	12,035,005	6,857,212
Trade receivables (Note 11)	—	622,331
Interest receivables (Note 11)	—	36,388
Other receivables	—	2,753
Derivative financial assets	—	2,667,768
Derivative financial liabilities	—	(4,699,563)
Trade payables (Note 12)	—	(151,262)
Guarantee fee payables (Note 12)	(3,522)	(828)
Service fee payables (Note 12)	—	(2,297)
Other payables	—	(1,199)

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****16. Related party transactions (cont'd)**

	Ultimate holding company	Related companies
For the six months ended 30 September 2024	USD'000	USD'000
Net income/(expense)		
Interest income	–	484,244
Net losses from trading activities	–	(69,254)
Transfer pricing income (Note 5)	–	3,720
Service fee income (Note 5)	–	1,997
Guarantee fee expense (Note 6)	(2,552)	(744)
Service fee expense (Note 6)	–	(1,283)
Other expense	–	(3)
Write-back/allowance for impairment (Note 7)	–	2,655
<hr/>		
31 March 2025		
Assets/(liabilities)		
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	–	32,169
Collateral placed with related parties (Note 11)	–	2,308,788
Collateral received from related parties (Note 12)	–	(51,139)
Loans (Note 10)	10,183,974	6,293,393
Trade receivables (Note 11)	–	272,802
Interest receivables (Note 11)	147	27,231
Other receivables	–	3,649
Derivative financial assets	–	1,343,365
Derivative financial liabilities	–	(3,878,738)
Trade payables (Note 12)	–	(22,548)
Guarantee fee payables (Note 12)	(5,880)	(1,473)
Service fee payables (Note 12)	–	(2,175)
Other payables	–	(1,199)
<hr/>		

17. Share capital

	30 September 2025		31 March 2025	
	No. of shares	USD'000	No. of shares	USD'000
	'000		'000	
<i>Issued and fully paid:</i>				
At beginning of the period	230,000	450,000	230,000	450,000
Issued during the period	50,000	100,000	–	–
At the end of the period	280,000	550,000	230,000	450,000

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions. The ordinary shares have no par value.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

18. Fair value of financial instruments

(a) ***Fair value hierarchy***

The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices unadjusted in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments carried at fair value by level of fair value hierarchy:

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)****(a) Fair value hierarchy (cont'd)**

30 September 2025	Level 1 USD'000	Level 2 USD'000	Level 3 USD'000	Total USD'000
Recurring fair value measurements				
Financial assets:				
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss	–	39,490	–	39,490
Derivatives financial assets:				
Foreign exchange options	–	25,531	5,824	31,355
Foreign exchange swaps	–	5,100	–	5,100
Bond options	–	543	–	543
Equity options	–	63,700	16,675	80,375
Credit default swaps	–	113,353	86,901	200,254
Interest rate options	–	192,198	1,456	193,654
Interest rate swaps	–	2,156,405	82	2,156,487
As at 30 September 2025	–	2,596,320	110,938	2,707,258
Financial liabilities:				
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss	–	18,812,815	–	18,812,815
Derivatives financial liabilities:				
Foreign exchange options	–	3,598	12,535	16,133
Foreign exchange swaps	–	37,074	–	37,074
Equity options	–	61,490	95,881	157,371
Bond options	–	8,737	–	8,737
Credit default swaps	–	46,337	38,178	84,515
Interest rate options	–	1,276,212	117,647	1,393,859
Interest rate swaps	–	2,979,562	22,310	3,001,872
Commodity options	–	2	–	2
As at 30 September 2025	–	23,225,827	286,551	23,512,378

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)****(a) Fair value hierarchy (cont'd)**

31 March 2025	Level 1 USD'000	Level 2 USD'000	Level 3 USD'000	Total USD'000
Recurring fair value measurements				
Financial assets:				
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss	–	32,169	–	32,169
Derivatives financial assets:				
Foreign exchange options	–	5,045	3,281	8,326
Foreign exchange swaps	–	3,196	–	3,196
Equity options	–	24,710	6,478	31,188
Credit default swaps	–	69,155	55,986	125,141
Interest rate options	–	80,308	1,729	82,037
Interest rate swaps	–	1,093,236	239	1,093,475
Commodity options	–	–	2	2
As at 31 March 2025	–	1,307,819	67,715	1,375,534
Financial liabilities:				
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss	–	16,297,419	–	16,297,419
Derivatives financial liabilities:				
Foreign exchange options	–	4,992	11,902	16,894
Foreign exchange swaps	–	98,754	–	98,754
Equity options	–	189,305	139,852	329,157
Bond options	–	13,883	314	14,197
Credit default swaps	–	50,563	45,474	96,037
Interest rate options	–	1,467,502	159,435	1,626,937
Interest rate swaps	–	1,667,156	29,606	1,696,762
As at 31 March 2025	–	19,789,574	386,583	20,176,157

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)

(a) Fair value hierarchy (cont'd)

Financial assets and financial liabilities not carried at fair value

Except for financial instruments disclosed above, the carrying values of assets and liabilities approximate their respective fair values, either because of the relatively short-term maturity or because the interest rates are generally reset after a short period of time.

Valuation processes

The Company is fully integrated into the Nomura Group's governance framework which mandates determination or validation of a fair value measurement by control and support functions independent of the businesses assuming the risk of the financial instrument in order to ensure the appropriateness of any fair value measurement of a financial instrument used within these financial statements including those classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy.

The functions for either defining, implementing or maintaining valuation policies and procedures are as follows:

- The Valuation Control Group ("VCG") within Nomura's Finance Department has the primary responsibility to determine and implement valuation policies and procedures in connection with determination of fair value measurements. VCG performs independent price verification to verify the appropriateness of fair value measurements applied to all financial instruments. The independent price verification process seeks to ensure the valuation technique and inputs are appropriate, reasonable and consistently applied.
- The Valuation Control Model Validation Group ("VCMVG") is an independent function at the global level to validate the appropriateness and perform governance and oversight for all models and developed and built by the Valuation Control Group ("VCG").
- The Valuation Model Validation Group ("VMVG") validates the appropriateness and consistency of pricing models used to determine fair value measurements independently of those who design and build the models.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)

(b) *Level 2 fair value measurements*

Management considered a threshold of 10% movement in the related unobservable parameters against the fair value movement, performed via a sensitivity analysis, to determine if it is significant overall to the inputs used for the position.

The following is a description of the valuation techniques and inputs used in the fair value measurement for assets and liabilities that are categorised within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy:

(i) *Financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss*

Financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss are measured at fair value by reference to quoted prices when available. Valuation models are based wherever possible on assumptions supported by observable market prices or rates. These valuation techniques include discounted cash flows ("DCF") and option pricing models, depending on the nature of the embedded features within the financial instruments. As a result, fair value calculated using these valuation techniques will change if the underlying assumptions change. The fair value of the financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss includes Nomura's own credit worthiness.

(ii) *Derivatives*

Derivative products valued using a valuation technique with market-observable inputs are mainly interest rate swaps and options, currency swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts. The most frequently applied valuation technique is discounted cash flow model.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)****(c) Level 3 fair value measurements**

- (i) *Information about significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements*

The following table shows the information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

Description	Fair value as at 30 September 2025 USD'000	Valuation techniques	Unobservable inputs	Range
Credit default swaps	48,723	Discounted cash flow	Correlation	89.20% to (79.00)%
Equity options	(79,206)	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	95.88% to (79.00)%
Foreign exchange options	(6,711)	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	50.53% to 0.02%
Interest rate options	(116,191)	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	97.82% to (79.00)%
Interest rate swaps	(22,228)	Discounted cash flow	Correlation	97.00% to 0.02%

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)****(c) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont'd)****(i) Information about significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements (cont'd)**

Description	Fair value as at 31 March 2025 USD'000	Valuation techniques	Unobservable inputs	Range
Credit default swaps	10,512	Discounted cash flow	Correlation	99.21% to (80.00)%
Equity options	(133,374)	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	95.47% to (83.90)%
Foreign exchange options	(8,621)	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	99.84% to (36.76)%
Interest rate options	(157,706)	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	98.97% to (84.00)%
Interest rate swaps	(29,367)	Discounted cash flow	Correlation	97.35% to 1.80%
Commodity options	2	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	(20.24%) to (22.87)%
Bond options	(314)	Discounted cash flow/option model	Correlation	92.53% to 90.31%

Impact on fair value of Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value of changes to key assumptions

For each class of financial instrument described in the above table, changes in each of the significant unobservable inputs and assumptions used by the Company will impact upon the determination of a fair value measurement for the financial instrument. Management does not anticipate a significant impact in the net fair value of Level 3 financial instruments at the period ended.

As the Company enters into derivative transactions to hedge its exposures to embedded derivatives and the market risks in loans and medium term notes, the increase or decrease in the value of the Level 3 portfolio will not significantly impact its profits and losses. Hedging derivative instruments offset the positions arising from the derivatives which are embedded in the debt instruments and limit the sensitivity of fair value to changes in unobservable inputs related to these financial instruments. The Company does not apply hedge accounting.

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)****(c) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont'd)****(ii) Movements in Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value**

Assets and liabilities move between Level 2 and Level 3 primarily when there is an increase or decrease in market activity related to an unobservable input, or a change in the significance of the unobservable input, with instruments classified as Level 3 if an unobservable input is deemed significant. The transfers occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amounts of Level 3 financial liabilities which are recorded at fair value:

	At 1 April 2025 USD'000	Transfers in USD'000	Transfers out USD'000	Settlements USD'000	Total gains/ (losses) in profit or loss USD'000	At 30 September 2025 USD'000
Financial assets:						
<i>Derivative financial instruments</i>						
Foreign exchange options	3,281	—	(560)	(1,630)	4,733	5,824
Equity options	6,478	926	(7,333)	(1,557)	18,161	16,675
Credit default swaps	55,986	—	(40)	(5,890)	36,845	86,901
Interest rate options	1,729	—	—	(140)	(133)	1,456
Interest rate swaps	239	—	(117)	(160)	120	82
Commodity options	2	—	—	—	(2)	—
Total level 3 financial assets	67,715	926	(8,050)	(9,377)	59,724	110,938

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)****18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)****(c) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont'd)****(ii) Movements in Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value (cont'd)**

	At 1 April 2025 USD'000	Transfers in USD'000	Transfers out USD'000	Settlements USD'000	Total (gains)/ losses in profit or loss USD'000	At 30 September 2025 USD'000
Financial liabilities:						
<i>Derivative financial instruments</i>						
Foreign exchange options	11,902	–	–	(50)	683	12,535
Equity options	139,852	309	(6,231)	(15,701)	(22,348)	95,881
Credit default swaps	45,474	–	–	(8,640)	1,344	38,178
Interest rate options	159,435	–	–	(292)	(41,496)	117,647
Interest rate swaps	29,606	–	(363)	(109)	(6,824)	22,310
Bond options	314	–	(95)	(192)	(27)	–
Total level 3 financial liabilities	386,583	309	(6,689)	(24,984)	(68,668)	286,551

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)

(c) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont'd)

(ii) Movements in Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value (cont'd)

	At 1 April 2024 USD'000	Transfers in USD'000	Transfers out USD'000	Settlements USD'000	Total gains/ (losses) in profit or loss USD'000	At 31 March 2025 USD'000
Financial assets:						
Derivative financial instruments						
Foreign exchange options	361	—	—	(225)	3,145	3,281
Equity options	6,547	299	(2,069)	(5,250)	6,951	6,478
Credit default swaps	46,012	17	—	(8,665)	18,622	55,986
Interest rate options	254	—	—	(10)	1,485	1,729
Interest rate swaps	3	—	—	(3)	239	239
Commodity options	—	—	—	—	2	2
Total level 3 financial assets	53,177	316	(2,069)	(14,153)	30,444	67,715
Financial liabilities:						
Derivative financial instruments						
Foreign exchange options	8,961	—	—	(1,065)	4,006	11,902
Equity options	171,538	19	(3,347)	(13,603)	(14,755)	139,852
Credit default swaps	42,993	—	—	(9,513)	11,994	45,474
Interest rate options	198,702	153	—	(738)	(38,682)	159,435
Interest rate swaps	27,175	—	—	(229)	2,660	29,606
Bond options	—	—	—	—	314	314
Total level 3 financial liabilities	449,369	172	(3,347)	(25,148)	(34,463)	386,583

Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the six-months period ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)**

18. Fair value of financial instruments (cont'd)**(c) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont'd)****(iii) Valuation techniques**

Derivatives are valued using internal models using market transactions and other market evidence whenever possible, including market-based inputs to models, model calibration to market clearing transactions, or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency. Valuation techniques include discounted cash flow techniques and option pricing models. Derivatives that are valued using models with significant unobservable inputs such as correlation, long-dated volatility, or other unobservable inputs are classified within Level 3.

Valuation techniques may rely on parameters which are not observable in the market due to an absence of equivalent, current, market transactions or observable market data. These valuation techniques are based on assumptions. As a result, the fair value calculated using these valuation techniques will change if the underlying assumptions change.

19. Capital management

The objective of the Company's capital management is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to manage the financing needs and liquidity position of the Nomura Group. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Company may adjust, in light of changes in economic conditions, the amounts of dividend payment and capital return to shareholders.

The capital structure of the Company comprised the notes issued, issued capital and reserves as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. Notes issued are guaranteed by NSC, NHI or a joint guarantee by NIHK and NHI.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.